
 
Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 686466 
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 13th September, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
 
Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. However, as 
a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide three 
clear working days’ notice, in writing, in order for an informed answer to be given. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2010. 

 
5. Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees  (Pages 5 - 26) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings held on 7 July 

2010, 2 August 2010, 25 August 2010 and 31 August 2010, and the General 
Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 8 July 2010 and 20 August 2010. 
 

6. Sexual Entertainment Venues - Schedule 3 Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (As Amended)  (Pages 27 - 58) 

 
 To consider a request to authorise the Licensing Manager to carry out consultation 

exercises relating to: 
 
(a)      the proposed adoption of Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 
2009, within the Borough of Cheshire East 

 
(b)       the draft policy on the licensing of sexual entertainment venues (including a 

set of draft conditions) and the relevant fee levels. 
 

7. Review of Hackney Carriage Service  (Pages 59 - 64) 
 
 To consider a proposal in relation to a comprehensive review of the hackney carriage 

service across each of the three zones within Cheshire East Borough Council’s area. 
 

8. Renewal of Sex Shop Licence - 74, Edleston Road, Crewe, Cheshire 
           (Pages 65 - 74) 
 
 To consider an application for the renewal of the Sex Shop Licence relating to 

premises at 74, Edleston Road, Crewe. 
 

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on Monday, 5th July, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
Councillor B Dykes (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors H Davenport, S Davies, L Gilbert, J Goddard, M Hardy, A Ranfield, 
C Tomlinson and J  Wray 

 
Officers 

 
Mrs K Khan, Licensing Solicitor 
Mrs R Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors T Beard, D Bebbington and  
M Parsons. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declaration of interests were made. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOL
[...]
f 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 

•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties and the 
police 

Page 15



 
the following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED – That the application from Co-operative Group Food Ltd for 
a Premises Licence for a proposed convenience retail store on land at 
West Street, Woolstanwood, Crewe be granted as follows: 
 
Sale and supply of alcohol (for consumption off the premises) Monday to 
Sunday 06:00 to 23:00, subject to the conditions volunteered within the 
operating schedule. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.12 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 16



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Tuesday, 31st August, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors H Davenport and J Goddard 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
 
Mr J Hopper (Licensing Officer) and Mrs K Khan (Licensing Solicitor) 

 
 
10 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor P Whiteley be elected Chairman for the meeting. 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

12 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - SAINSBURY'S 
SUPERMARKET, 9 - 13 CANUTE PLACE, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application by 
Sainsbury’s Supermarket Ltd, 9-13 Canute Place, Knutsford, for the grant 
of a Premises Licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
T
[...]
 the meeting to be 
informed of the Sub-Committee’s decision.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the applicant was a “fit and proper” person to hold a 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence and the 
application be granted; and  

 
(b) That the granting of the application be subject to the successful 

completion of the Council’s theory test.  
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.15 am 
 

Councillor B H Dykes (Chairman)  
 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: LICENSING COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
13th September 2010 

Report of: Licensing Manager 
Subject/Title: Sexual Entertainment Venues - Schedule 3 Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended) 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides background information in relation to the amendments to 

Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
made by section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009. The report sets out the 
statutory provisions in relation to the adoption of the power to regulate ‘sexual 
entertainment venues’ within the amended Schedule and requests authority 
from the Licensing Committee to carry out a consultation exercise in relation to 
both the proposed adoption of the legislation and a draft policy. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Licensing Committee is requested to authorise the Licensing Manager: 
 
2.1.1 to carry out a consultation exercise, as set out within the report, in relation to 

the proposed adoption of Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 
2009, within the Borough of Cheshire East; and 

 
2.1.2 without prejudice to any decision in relation to adoption of the legislation, to 

carry out a consultation exercise, as set out within the report, in relation to (i) 
the draft policy on  the licensing of sexual entertainment venues (including a set 
of draft conditions) set out within the appendix to the report; and (ii) the relevant 
fee levels. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Licensing Committee has the delegated authority to consider this matter. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 

Agenda Item 6Page 27



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 The report requests that authorisation is given to the Licensing Manager to 

carry out a consultation exercise in relation to a draft policy  
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 There will be a cost implication relating to the proposed consultation exercise 

on a draft policy. The consultation costs would be met from existing budget 
provision within the Licensing Section. 

 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, which came into force on 6th 

April 2010, amended Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 in order to provide local authorities with the power to 
regulate ‘sexual entertainment venues.’ Further details about the statutory 
definition of ‘sexual entertainment venues’ are provided within paragraph 11 of 
the report. 

 
9.2 If a local authority wishes to exercise the ‘new’ powers within Schedule 3 of the 

1982 Act it must formally resolve that the provisions are to have effect in its 
area. The procedure for adoption is set out within section 2 of the 1982, which 
provides that the local authority must pass a re
[...]
applicant is under 18 years old or is 
disqualified, are mandatory grounds for refusal. Other grounds, including those 
relating to the appropriate number of such establishments in the ‘relevant 
locality,’ are discretionary grounds. Further information in relation to the 
grounds for refusal is set out within the body of the report. 

 
9.5 Paragraph 19 of Schedule 3 provides that the applicant for the grant, renewal 

or transfer of a licence shall pay ‘a reasonable fee determined by the 
appropriate authority.’ 

 
9.6 Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act constitutes an authorisation scheme for the 

purposes of the EU Services Directive 2006 and the Council must comply with 
the Provision of Services Regulations 2009 when applying the licensing 
provisions in Schedule 3. 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 Full and thorough consideration of any consultation responses received would 

be required to reduce any risk of challenge to any subsequent decisions. It is 
suggested that any consultation responses received will be referred to a 
subsequent meeting of the Licensing Committee. 

 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

makes provision for the regulation of ‘sex establishments.’ Prior to the 
enactment of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, the definition of ‘sex 
establishments’ was limited to sex shops and sex cinemas. Section 27 of the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009, which came into force on 6 April 2010, extends 
the definition of ‘sex establishment’ to include ‘sexual entertainment venues.’ 

 
11.2 A ‘sexual entertainment venue’ for the purposes of the 1982 Act is “any 

premises at which relevant entertainment is provided before an audience for 
the financial gain of the organiser or the entertainer.” ‘Relevant entertainment’ 
means “any live performance or any live display of nudity which is of such a 
nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must reasonably be assumed to be 
provided solely or principally for the purpose of sexually stimulating any 
member of the audience (whether by verbal or other means).” 

 
11.3 If a local authority has resolved before 6 April 2010 that Schedule 3 of the 1982 

Act is to apply within its area, then the amendments in relation to sexual 

Page 29



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

entertainment venues within the 2009 Act do not apply to the area of the local 
authority; however, the local authority may resolve that Schedule 3 of the 1982 
Act, as amended by section 27 of the 2009 Act, is to apply to its area. 

 
11.4 Each of the three predecessor district Councils made resolutions to adopt the 

original provisions of Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act. Crewe and Nantwich Borough 
Council resolved on 2 February 1983 that the provisions of Schedule 3 would 
come into force in its area on 1st April 1983. Macclesfield Borough Council 
resolved on 21st April 1983 that the provisions would come into force on 1st 
June 1983. Congleton Borough Council resolved on 3rd February 1983 that the 
provisions would come into force in its area on 1st April 1983. These resolutions 
have been preserved, and apply to Cheshire East, on the basis of regulation 4 
of the Local Government (Structural changes) (Transitional Arrangements) (No 
2) Regulations 2008. 

 
11.5 If the Council does not make a resolution to adopt the amended Schedule 3 of 

the 1982 Act within one year of the legislation coming into force (i.e. by 6 April 
2011) then ‘as soon as reasonably practicable’ it must consult local people 
about the adoption of the legislation. Whilst it is not a statutory requirement to 
consult if adopting the legislation prior to April 2011, paragraph 3.8 of the Home 
Office Guidance “Sexual Entertainment Venues – Guidance for England and 
Wales” states: 

 
 While there is no statutory duty to do so, prior to deciding whether to pass a 

resolution, local authorities may, as a matter of good practice, wish to seek the 
views of local people and businesses.  

 
 The report therefore seeks authorisation from the Licensing Committee to carry 

out a consultation exercise in relation to the adoption of the amendments to 
Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act. The alternative options would be either (a) to 
recommend that the amended provisions are adopted without a consultation 
exercise or (b) to recommend that the provisions are not adopted at this time. 

 
11.6 Similarly, there is no statutory requirement for a local authority to adopt a policy 

on the licensing of sex establishments, however, it is suggested that it would be 
best practice to consider such a policy. Attached as an appendix to the report is 
a draft policy in relation to the licensing of sexual entertainment venues. It is 
suggested that such a policy would provide guidance to prospective applicants 
and members of the public and would assist with consistency of decision-
making. The report requests, without prejudice to any decision in relation to 
adoption, the authority to consult in relation to a draft policy. The alternative 
option would be not to progress such a policy or to make amendments to the 
draft policy prior to consultation. 

 
11.7 As set out within paragraph 9 above, paragraph 12 of Schedule 3 provides both 

mandatory and discretionary grounds for refusal. The grounds for refusal are 
set out within the policy appended to the report. Members will note that one of 
the discretionary grounds for refusal is “that the number of sex establishments 
in the relevant locality at the time the application is made is equal to or exceeds 
the number which the authority consider is appropriate for that locality;” The 

Page 30



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

proposed policy, as currently drafted, does not seek to place a figure on the 
number of sexual entertainment venues which it considers appropriate in any 
locality within the Council’s administrative area but rather states (i) that each 
application will be determined on its own merits; and (ii
[...]
to the processing of an application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue 
Licence is the same as that in relation to an application for a Sex Shop Licence. 
It is therefore suggested that the fee levels in relation to a Sexual Entertainment 
Venue Licence should mirror those in relation to Sex Shops, i.e. 

 New application: £2,260 
 Renewal: £1,130 
 In addition, it is suggested that the fee level in relation to a transfer application 

should be set as £500. 
 
11.11 It is proposed that any consultation exercise authorised by the Committee 

would take place over a period of twelve weeks and would include: 
 

• direct correspondence with the Police, Parish Councils and known 
sexual entertainment venues;  

• publication of details of the consultation exercise on the Council’s 
website (www.cheshireeast.gov.uk) 

• issue of a press release to local media 
 
11.12 It should be noted that if adopted, the legislation makes provision for a 

transitional twelve month period (beginning with the date on which a resolution 
to adopt, if any, is made). Under the transitional arrangements any premises 
providing ‘relevant entertainment’ would be required to apply for a Sexual 
Entertainment Venue licence without the benefit of ‘grandfather rights.’ 

 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 None 
 
13.0 Access to Information 
 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 

 
 Name: Mrs K Khan  
 Designation: Solicitor, Legal Services 

           Tel No: 01270 685847 
           Email: kate.khan@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

  

Page 32



 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
DRAFT 

 

POLICY ON THE LICENSING OF SEXUAL 
ENTERTAINTMENT VENUES 

 
Schedule 3, Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended) 

 

Page 33



 2 

  
 
1.0 PREFACE 
 
1.1 On [insert date] Cheshire East Borough Council resolved to adopt the 

amendments to Schedule 3 of th
[...]
ex cinemas and sex shops; 

(b)     premises at which the provision of relevant entertainment as 
mentioned in sub-paragraph (1) is such that, at the time in question 
and including any relevant entertainment which is being so provided 
at that time— 

(i)     there have not been more than eleven occasions on which 
relevant entertainment has been so provided which fall (wholly or 
partly) within the period of 12 months ending with that time; 

(ii)     no such occasion has lasted for more than 24 hours; and 

(iii)     no such occasion has begun within the period of one month 
beginning with the end of any previous occasion on which relevant 
entertainment has been so provided (whether or not that previous 
occasion falls within the 12 month period mentioned in sub-
paragraph (i)); 

 

3.2 Relevant Entertainment 
 

‘Relevant Entertainment’ means “any live performance or live display of 
nudity which is of such a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must 
reasonably be assumed to be provided solely or principally for the 
purpose of sexually stimulating any member of an audience (whether 
by verbal or other means).” 

 
In accordance with the Guidance from the Home Office, the Council 
expects that ‘Relevant Entertainment’ will generally apply to the 
following types of activity: 
 

• Lap dancing; 
• Pole dancing; 
• Table dancing; 
• Strip shows; 
• Peep shows; 
• Live sex shows 

 
However this list is not exhaustive and, taking into account that the 
exact nature of these descriptions may vary, each case will have to be 
dealt with on its own merits. 

 
3.4 Mandatory grounds for refusal 
 

Paragraph 12 of Schedule 3 to the 1982 Act prescribes that a licence 
for a sexual entertainment venue shall not be granted to: 

 
(a) a person under the age of 18; or 

 

Page 35



 4 

(b) to a person who is for the time being disqualified under 
paragraph 17(3) of the Schedule; or 

 
(c) to a person, other than a body corporate, who is not resident in 
the Unite
[...]
cies and 

procedures relating to hackney carriages in order to address the disparities 
across the three zones and to develop a consistent approach within the 
Borough. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 The report suggests a review of a number of issues relating to the Council’s 

existing policy on the licensing of hackney carriages. Full details are set out 
within the body of the report.  

 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 

Agenda Item 7Page 59



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 There will be costs associated with a consultation exercise which are 

estimated to be in the region of £25,000. Recent discussions with 
representatives of the Hackney Carriage Associations have indicated  
agreement that these costs will be taken into account in reviewing the 
hackney carriage licence fees, and recovered over three years.  

 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 The Council has the power, in accordance with section 37 of the Town Police 

Clauses Act 1847 to licence hackney carriages. 
 
9.2 Quantity controls - section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 provides that the 

grant of a hackney carriage licence may be refused for the purpose of limiting 
the number of licensed taxis “if but only if the person authorised to grant 
licences [local licensing authority] is satisfied that there is no significant 
demand for the services of hackney carriages (within the area to which the 
licence would apply) which is unmet.”  

 
 A decision to impose a limit on the number of hackney carriages may be 

taken at any time subject to the requirement that the decision is not 
Wednesbury unreasonable and the authority can prope
[...]
consultation exercise, as set out within the report, relating to the policy of 
limiting the number of hackney carriages within the Congleton zone of the 
Council’s area. 

 

Page 61



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

11.2 Since the date of the Committee’s original decision, a number of 
representations have been received from members of the hackney carriage 
trade associations and local MP’s . Concerns focus on the current policy within 
the zones of Macclesfield and Crewe of not imposing a numerical limit on 
hackney carriages; however the following matters have also been highlighted: 

• the variety of fares charged to the public across the three zones: 
• the existing licence terms and conditions in relation to hackney carriage 

vehicles and drivers across the three zones 
• the accessibility and availability of the service for the public including rank 

provision and location. 
 
All these issues would eventually need to be resolved in order to finally 
remove the existing zones and provide a seamless service to the public. 

 
11.3 In discussion with the representatives of the three Hackney Carriage 

Associations, a proposal has been formulated in relation to a wide-ranging 
review of the hackney carriage licensing function. It is suggested, that in order 
to address the disparities across the three zones and to develop a consistent 
approach within the Borough, a comprehensive review of the policies and 
procedures relating to hackney carriages will be undertaken. The issues 
which would be addressed as part of this review would include: 

 
11.3.1  Service Levels 
 

As set out with paragraph 9 above, the legal position in relation to quantity 
restrictions for taxis outside London is set out in section 16 of the Transport 
Act 1985. This provides that the grant of a hackney carriage licence may be 
refused, for the purpose of limiting the number of licensed taxis “if, but only if, 
the [local licensing authority] is satisfied that there is no significant de
[...]
carried out in accordance with 

the rules of natural justice. Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act provides for certain 
rights of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court in relation to the decision of the 
Licensing Committee. 

 
 

Page 66



11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 An application has been received from Darker Enterprises Ltd to renew the 

Sex Shop Licence for the Private Shop at 74 Edleston Road, Crewe, Cheshire, 
which expired on the 5th August 2010. 

 
11.2. Darker Enterprises Ltd have held a Sex Shop licence since 2002 which was 

granted by Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council Regulatory Committee on the 
22nd March 2002. Since the date of the original grant the licence has been 
renewed each year. The premises are situated in Edleston Road Crewe which 
is made up of part residential premises and part shops and offices. The licence, 
which is subject of the renewal application, authorises the use of the premises 
as sex shop for the following days and hours: Monday to Saturday 9.30am to 
20.00 hrs, Sunday 10am to 16.00 hrs.   

 
11.3 An objection has been received in response to the notice of renewal 

application about the poor condition of the property, which states that “The 
property is dilapidated, a health and fire risk and not nice to the families in the 
street. 

 
11.8 In the circumstances, the Licensing Committee is requested to consider 

whether to grant Darker Enterprises Ltd the application to renew their Sex Shop 
Licence for 74, Edleston Road, Crewe. 

  
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 Not applicable. 
 
13.0 Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Allison Jackson  
Designation: Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Tel. No: 01270 537119 
E-mail: Allison.jackson@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Cheshire East sex shop conditions – post consultation 13/03/09 

 
CHESHIRE EAST  
 
SEX SHOP L

Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee
held on Monday, 13th September, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3,
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman)
Councillor B Dykes (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda Bailey, T Beard, D Bebbington, H Davenport, S Davies,
L Gilbert, M Parsons, A Ranfield, C Tomlinson and J Wray

OFFICERS

Mrs K Khan, Licensing Solicitor

Mr T Potts, Community Safety Manager

Ms A Jackson, Licensing Enforcement Officer

Mrs R Graves, Democratic Services Officer

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillors J Goddard and M Hardy.

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made.

9 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION
Dr L Brown and Mrs M Charlton addressed the Committee in relation to
Iltem 6 — Sexual Entertainment Venues — Schedule 3 Local Government
Act (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2010 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

11 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Licensing Act Sub Committees held on 7 July
2010, 2 August 2010, 25 August 2010 and 31 August 2010 and the
General Licensing Sub Committee held on 8 July 2010 and 20 August
2010 be received.



12 SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES - SCHEDULE 3 LOCAL
GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 (AS
AMENDED)

The Committee considered a report on the proposal to carry out a
consultation exercise on the proposed adoption of Schedule 3 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by section
27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, within the Borough of Cheshire
East, and the proposal to carry out a consultation exercise in relation to
the draft policy on the licensing of sexual entertainment venues and the
relevant level of fees.

Schedule 3 of the Local Government Act (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1985 made provisions for the regulation of ‘sex establishments’. A ‘sexual
entertainment venue’ for the purposes of the 1982 Act was “any premises
at which relevant entertainment is provided before an audience for the
financial gain of the organiser or the entertainer.” ‘Relevant entertainment’
means “any live performance or any live display of nudity which is such a
nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must reasonably be assumed to be
provided solely or principally for the purpose or sexually stimulating any
member of the audience (whether by verbal or other means)”.

If a local authority had resolved before 6 April 2010 that Schedule 3 of the
1982 Act was to apply within its area, then the amendments in relation to
sexual entertainment venues within the 2009 Act do not apply to the area
of the local authority, although the authority may resolve that Schedule 3,
as amended, is to apply to its area. Each of the predecessor district
Councils had made resolutions to adopt the originals provisions of
Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act. These resolutions had been preserved and
apply to Cheshire East on the basis of regulation 4 of the Local
Government Act (Structural Changes) (Transitional Arrangements) (No 2)
Regulations 2008.

If the Council does not make a resolution to adopt the amended Schedule
3 of the 1982 Act within one year of the legislation coming into force (i.e.
by 6 April 2011) then ‘as soon as reasonably practicable’ it must consult
local people about adopting the legislation. Whilst it was not a statutory
requirement to consult if adopting the legislation prior to April 2001, it was
considered as good practice. Therefore authorisation was sought from the
Committee to carry out a consultation exercise in relation to adoption of
the amendments to Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act.

Similarly, there was no statutory requirement for a local authority to adopt
a policy on the licensing of sex establishments, however, it is suggested
that it would be best practice to consider such a policy. A policy on the
licensing of sexual entertainment venues had now been drafted for
Cheshire East, which would provide guidance to prospective applicants
and members of the public and would assist with consistency of decision-
making. The Committee was asked to approve, without prejudice to any
decision in relation to adoption, consultation on the draft policy.



13

The Council was able to determine a ‘reasonable fee’ in relation to the
grant, renewal or transfer of a sex establishment licence. Fees in relation
to the grant and renewal of sex shop licences had been set in December
2008. The procedure relating to the processing of an application for a
Sexual Entertainment Venue was the same as in relation to an application
for a sex shop licence. It was therefore proposed that the fees for a
Sexual Entertainment Licence should mirror those in relation to Sex
Shops:—

e New application: £2,260

e Renewal: £1,130

e Transfer application: £500

RESOLVED:
That the Licensing Manager be authorised to

(1)  carry out a consultation exercise, as set out in the report, in relation
to the proposed adoption of Schedule 3 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by section 27 of
the Policing and Crime Act 2009, within the Borough of Cheshire
East;

(2)  without prejudice to any decision in relation to the adoption of the
legislation, to carry out a consultation exercise, as set out in the
report, in relation to (i) the draft policy on the licensing of sexual
entertainment venues (including a set of draft conditions) set out in
the Appendix to the Report; and (ii) the relevant fee levels.

REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE SERVICE

The Committee considered a report which proposed a comprehensive
review of the hackney carriage service across each of the three zones
within Cheshire East Borough Council.

The Committee on 18 January 2010 had authorised the Licensing
Manager to carry out a consultation exercise relating to the policy of
limiting the number of hackney carriages within the Congleton zone of the
Council’s area. Since this decision a number of representations had been
received from members of the hackney carriage trade associations and
local MPs. Their concerns focused on the current policy within the zones
of Macclesfield and Crewe of not imposing a numerical limit on hackney
carriages. Also highlighted was the variety of fares charged to the public
across the three zones; the existing licence terms and conditions in
relation to hackney carriage vehicles and drivers across the three zones;
and the accessibility and availability of the service for the public including
rank provision and location.

Following discussions with representatives of the three hackney carriage
associations, a proposal was formulated in relation to a wide-ranging



14

review of the hackney carriage licensing function. It was suggested that in
order to address the disparities across the three zones and to develop a
consistent approach within the Borough, a comprehensive review of the
policies and procedures relating to hackney carriages should be
undertaken. The issues which would be addressed as part of the review
included:

Service Levels

Hackney Carriage Fares

Existing Terms and Conditions
Provision and location of taxi ranks

The Committee was asked to set aside its decision of 18 January 2010
and approval was sought for a comprehensive review of policies and
procedures relating to hackney carriages in order to address the
disparities across the three zones and to develop a consistent approach
within the Borough.

RESOLVED:

That the decision of the Licensing Committee on 18 January 2010 be set
aside and a review of the hackney carriage service, as set out within the
report, be undertaken.

RENEWAL OF SEX SHOP LICENCE - 74, EDLESTON ROAD, CREWE,
CHESHIRE

The Committee considered a report regarding an application for the
renewal of the Sex Shop Licence relating to premises at 74 Edleston
Road, Crewe.

The representative for Darker Enterprises Ltd had been unable to attend
the hearing and had submitted written evidence in support of their
application.

An objection had been received to the notice of renewal application. The
objector was not present at the hearing.

After considering the application and in accordance with the rules of
procedure, the Chairman reported that after taking into account all the
evidence submitted, the following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED:

That the application to renew the Sex Shop Licence relating to premises at
74 Edleston Road, Crewe be granted as follows:

Use of premises as sex shop for the following days and hours:
Monday to Saturday 9.30 am to 8.00 pm
Sunday 10.00 am to 4.00 pm



The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman)



